
1 

AMENDMENT AGREEMENT 
in relation to a LICENCE AGREEMENT dated 23 June 2017  

as amended and restated on 25 November 2019 
 
 

 
THIS AMENDMENT AGREEMENT (the Amendment ) is made by and between, the Medicines Patent 
Pool Foundation, a non-profit foundation registered under the laws of Switzerland, and having a principal 
place of business at Rue de Varembé 7, CH-1202 Geneva (the Licensor ) and Sun Pharmaceutical 
Industries Limited, a company incorporated under the laws of India, and having its registered office at Sun 
House 201, B/1, Western Express Highway, Goregaon (E), Mumbai - 400063, India (the Licensee ),  
 
each a Party  and together the Parties , 
 
and is effective as of the date it has been signed by each Party and ViiV (as defined below), hereafter referred 
to as Amendment Date . 

 
RECITALS 

 
WHEREAS, ViiV Healthcare Company, a company incorporated under the laws of Delaware and having its 
registered office at Corporation ViiV  and 
the Licensor entered into a licence agreement dated 31 March 2014 ViiV-MPPF Agreement to 
promote access to the antiretroviral drug dolutegravir for paediatric patients in a number of low- and middle-
income countries;  
 
WHEREAS, ViiV and the Licensor entered into an amendment and restatement agreement dated as of 21 
March 2019 ViiV-MPPF Amendment , which restated the ViiV-MPPF Agreement (including the 
Form of Sublicence attached as Schedule 1 to that agreement) as amended by the ViiV-MPPF Amendment 

Restated ViiV-MPPF Agreement  
 
WHEREAS pursuant to the ViiV-MPPF Agreement, the Licensor and the Licensee entered into a licence 
agreement dated 23 June 2017 Original Sublicence Agreement ; 
 
WHEREAS pursuant to the Restated ViiV-MPPF Agreement, the Licensor and the Licensee entered into an 
amendment and restatement of the Original Sublicence Agreement dated 25 November 2019 Licensor-
Licensee Amendment which amended and restated the Original Sublicence Agreement as amended by 
the Licensor- Existing Sublicence Agreement  
 
WHEREAS, the Licensor and the Licensee wish to amend the Existing Sublicence Agreement in order to 
extend the Territory (as defined under the Existing Sublicence Agreement) to include Belarus and 
Kazakhstan; and 
 
WHEREAS, ViiV is willing to approve the amendment of the Existing Sublicence Agreement as 
contemplated by this Amendment and to sign this Amendment in accordance with Clause 24 (Amendments) 
of the Existing Sublicence Agreement. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, based on the foregoing premises and the covenants and obligations set forth below, the 
Parties agree as follows: 

 
AGREEMENT 

 
1. Definitions.  All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to 
 them in the Restated ViiV-MPPF Agreement and in the Existing Sublicence Agreement.  
 



2 

2. Amendment. 
 

2.1 The Existing Sublicence Agreement is, with effect from the Amendment Date, amended as 
follows: 

 
2.1.1 Appendix B to the Existing Sublicence Agreement is deleted and replaced by 

Appendix B attached as the Annex to this Amendment; 
 

2.1.2 the table in Appendix D to the Existing Sublicence Agreement is amended to 
insert the following rows:  

 

Country Application Number Application Date Patent Number 

Belarus 200702080 28-Apr-2006 14162 

 201290583 24-Jan-2011 EA025176 

Kazakhstan 200702080 28-Apr-2006 14162 

 201290583 24-Jan-2011 EA025176 

 
2.1.3 Appendix E to the Existing Sublicence Agreement is amended to delete the words 

 Non-Territory Patents registered in countries which do not 
fall within Appendix C   
 

2.1.4 the table in Appendix E to the Existing Sublicence Agreement is amended to 
delete the rows pertaining to Belarus and Kazakhstan. 

 
2.2 For the avoidance of doubt, the Existing Sublicence Agreement as amended by this Amendment 

shall be deemed a Sublicence under the Restated MPPF-ViiV Agreement. 
 
3. General. 
 

3.1 Amendments.  No provision of this Amendment may be modified or amended except 
expressly in a writing signed by each Party and ViiV. 

 
3.2 No impact on Letter of Indemnity.  The letter of indemnity entered into between the 

Licensee and ViiV dated 23 June 2017 shall remain in full force and effect notwithstanding 
the amendment of the Existing Sublicence Agreement pursuant to this Amendment. 

 
3.3 Governing Law and Jurisdiction.  The provisions of Clause 28 (Governing Law and 

Jurisdiction) of the Existing Sublicence Agreement are hereby incorporated into this 
Amendment as if set out herein. 

 
3.4 Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, and may 

be executed by the Parties and signed by ViiV on separate counterparts, but shall not be 
effective until each Party has executed and ViiV has signed at least one counterpart.  Each 
counterpart shall constitute an original of this Amendment, but all the counterparts shall 
together constitute but one and the same instrument. 
 

3.5 Signature. For the convenience of the Parties, an executed copy of this Amendment through 
digital or electronic signature may be transmitted by email in portable document format 
(PDF) and such .pdf file shall be a validly executed document. 

 
 Signatures follow  





4

A
n

ne
x 

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 B

 
L

IS
T

 O
F

 C
O

U
N

T
R

IE
S

 F
O

R
M

IN
G

 T
H

E
 T

E
R

R
IT

O
R

Y
 

 1.
 A

fg
ha

ni
st

an
  

2.
 A

lg
er

ia
  

3.
 A

ng
ol

a 
 

4.
 A

rg
en

ti
na

  
5.

 A
rm

en
ia

  
6.

 A
ze

rb
ai

ja
n 

 
7.

 B
an

gl
ad

es
h 

8.
 B

el
ar

us
  

9.
 B

el
iz

e 
 

10
. B

en
in

  
11

. B
hu

ta
n 

 
12

. B
ol

iv
ia

  
13

. B
ot

sw
an

a 
 

14
. B

ur
ki

na
 F

as
o 

 
15

. B
ur

un
di

  
16

. C
am

bo
di

a 
 

17
. C

am
er

oo
n 

 
18

. C
ap

e 
V

er
de

  
19

. C
en

tr
al

 A
fr

ic
an

 R
ep

ub
lic

  
20

. C
ha

d 
 

21
. C

hi
le

  
22

. C
ol

om
bi

a 
 

23
. C

om
or

os
  

24
. C

on
go

, D
em

. R
ep

. O
f 

T
he

  
25

. C
on

go
, R

ep
  

26
. C

os
ta

 R
ic

a 
 

27
. C

ôt
e 

d'
Iv

oi
re

  
28

. C
ub

a 
 

29
. D

ji
bo

ut
i  

30
. D

om
in

ic
an

 R
ep

ub
li

c 
 

 

31
. E

.T
im

or
  

32
. E

cu
ad

or
  

33
. E

gy
pt

  
34

. E
l S

al
va

do
r 

 
35

. E
qu

at
or

ia
l G

ui
ne

a 
 

36
. E

ri
tr

ea
  

37
. E

th
io

pi
a 

 
38

. F
ij

i  
39

. G
ab

on
  

40
. G

am
bi

a 
 

41
. G

eo
rg

ia
  

42
. G

ha
na

  
43

. G
ua

te
m

al
a 

 
44

. G
ui

ne
a 

 
45

. G
ui

ne
a-

B
is

sa
u 

 
46

. G
uy

an
a 

 
47

. H
ai

ti
  

48
. H

on
du

ra
s 

 
49

. I
nd

ia
  

50
. I

nd
on

es
ia

  
51

. I
ra

n 
 

52
. I

ra
q 

 
53

. J
am

ai
ca

  
54

. K
az

ak
hs

ta
n 

55
. K

en
ya

  
56

. K
ir

ib
at

i  
57

. K
os

ov
o 

 
58

. L
ao

, P
eo

pl
e'

s 
D

em
. R

ep
.  

59
. L

eb
an

on
  

60
. L

es
ot

ho
  

61
. L

ib
er

ia
  

 

62
. L

ib
ya

  
63

. M
ad

ag
as

ca
r 

 
64

. M
al

aw
i  

65
. M

al
ay

si
a 

 
66

. M
al

di
ve

s 
 

67
. M

al
i  

68
. M

ar
sh

al
l I

sl
an

ds
  

69
. M

au
ri

ta
ni

a 
 

70
. M

au
ri

ti
us

  
71

. M
ic

ro
ne

si
a 

 
72

. M
ol

do
va

, R
ep

. o
f 

 
73

. M
on

go
lia

  
74

. M
or

oc
co

  
75

. M
oz

am
bi

qu
e 

 
76

. M
ya

nm
ar

  
77

. N
am

ib
ia

  
78

. N
au

ru
  

79
. N

ep
al

  
80

. N
ic

ar
ag

ua
  

81
. N

ig
er

  
82

. N
ig

er
ia

  
83

. P
ak

is
ta

n 
 

84
. P

al
au

  
85

. P
ap

ua
 N

ew
 G

ui
ne

a 
 

86
. P

an
am

a 
 

87
. P

ar
ag

ua
y 

 
88

. P
er

u 
 

89
. P

hi
li

pp
in

es
  

90
. R

ep
ub

lic
 K

yr
gy

z 
 

of
 K

or
ea

  
92

. R
w

an
da

  

93
. S

am
oa

  
94

. S
ão

 T
om

é 
an

d 
Pr

ín
ci

pe
  

95
. S

én
ég

al
  

96
. S

ey
ch

el
le

s 
 

97
. S

ie
rr

a 
L

eo
ne

  
98

. S
ol

om
on

 I
sl

an
ds

  
99

. S
om

al
ia

  
10

0.
 S

ou
th

 A
fr

ic
a 

 
10

1.
 S

ou
th

 S
ud

an
  

10
2.

 S
ri

 L
an

ka
  

10
3.

 S
ud

an
  

10
4.

 S
w

az
il

an
d 

 
10

5.
 S

yr
ia

n 
A

ra
b 

R
ep

ub
lic

  
10

6.
 T

aj
ik

is
ta

n 
 

10
7.

 T
an

za
ni

a,
 U

. R
ep

. o
f 

 
10

8.
 T

ha
il

an
d 

 
10

9.
 T

og
o 

 
11

0.
 T

on
ga

  
11

1.
 T

un
is

ia
  

11
2.

 T
ur

km
en

is
ta

n 
 

11
3.

 T
uv

al
u 

 
11

4.
 U

ga
nd

a 
 

11
5.

 U
kr

ai
ne

  
11

6.
 U

zb
ek

is
ta

n 
 

11
7.

 V
an

ua
tu

  
11

8.
 V

en
ez

ue
la

  
11

9.
 V

ie
tn

am
  

12
0.

 W
es

t B
an

k 
an

d 
G

az
a 

 
12

1.
 Y

em
en

  
12

2.
 Z

am
bi

a 
 

12
3.

 Z
im

ba
bw

e 

 


	sun 1.pdf
	Sun 2.pdf
	Sun 3.pdf

